

ORAL ARGUMENT SCHEDULED FOR JANUARY 9, 2018

No. 17-5128

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT**

MICHAEL J. DAUGHERTY and LABMD, INC.,

Plaintiffs-Appellees,

v.

ALAIN H. SHEER, in his individual capacity and
RUTH T. YODAIKEN, in her individual capacity,

Defendants-Appellants.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the District of Columbia

**BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE CAUSE OF ACTION INSTITUTE IN
SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFFS-APPELLEES**

Patrick J. Massari
Michael Pepson
CAUSE OF ACTION INSTITUTE
1875 Eye Street, NW, Suite 800
Washington, D.C. 20006
Phone: 202.499.6937
Fax: 202.330.5842

Dated: November 13, 2017

Attorneys for Amicus Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CERTIFICATE OF PARTIES, RULINGS UNDER REVIEW, AND RELATED CASES AND RULE 26.1 CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT	i
A. Parties and Amici.....	i
Rule 26.1 Corporate Disclosure Statement.....	i
B. Rulings Under Review	i
C. Related Cases	i
TABLE OF CONTENTS	iii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	v
GLOSSARY OF ABBREVIATIONS	xi
INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	2
ARGUMENT	5
I. THE FTC ACT DOES NOT DISPLACE <i>BIVENS</i> OR IMMUNIZE FIRST AMENDMENT RETALIATION	5
A. The FTC Act Does Not Preclude <i>Bivens</i>	6
1. Structure	7
2. History	11
i. Pre- <i>Bivens</i>	12
ii. Post- <i>Bivens</i>	13

B. The FTC Act Does Not Afford Meaningful Review of or Remedy for First Amendment Retaliation Claims	13
1. Commission Rules and Precedent Bar Discovery Necessary to Raise First Amendment Retaliation Defense	14
2. Lack of Remedy	14
C. No Other Purported “Special Factors” Counsel Hesitation	15
II. THE “AROMA” OF DEFENDANTS’ MISCONDUCT PERMEATES THE INVESTIGATION AND ADMINISTRATIVE PROSECUTION OF LABMD.....	19
A. Defendants’ “Mean-Spirited” Investigation	19
B. Sheer Subpoenas Mr. Daugherty’s Book Drafts	22
C. LabMD Denied Discovery Necessary to Prove Retaliation	23
D. Defendants’ “Evidence” Collapses	25
E. The Commission Opinion Reversing the ALJ is the Product of a Rigged Game.....	28
CONCLUSION	30
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	31
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	32

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES*

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Abhe & Svoboda v. Chao</i> , 508 F.3d 1052 (D.C. Cir. 2007).....	19
<i>Am. Cyanamid Co. v. FTC</i> , 363 F.2d 757 (6th Cir. 1966)	8
<i>American General Insurance Co. v. FTC</i> , 496 F.2d 197 (5th Cir. 1974)	9
<i>Ashcroft v. Iqbal</i> , 556 U.S. 662 (2009).....	2, 17
<i>Bivens v. Six Unknown Named Agents of Fed. Bureau of Narcotics</i> , 403 U.S. 388 (1971).....	12, 14
<i>Blodgett v. Franco</i> , No. 98-49, 1999 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 23740 (D. Minn. Mar. 17, 1999)	12
<i>Boise Cascade Corp. v. FTC</i> , 498 F. Supp. 772 (D. Del. 1980).....	10
<i>Borden, Inc. v. FTC</i> , 495 F.2d 785 (7th Cir. 1974)	9
<i>Bush v. Lucas</i> , 462 U.S. 367 (1983).....	6
<i>Coca-Cola v. FTC</i> , 342 F. Supp. 670 (N.D. Ga. 1972).....	9
<i>Coleman v. Dretke</i> , 409 F.3d 665 (5th Cir. 2005)	19

* Authorities upon which we chiefly rely are marked with asterisks.

<i>Dart v. United States</i> , 848 F.2d 217 (D.C. Cir. 1988).....	12
<i>Doe v. U.S.</i> , 210 F. Supp. 3d 1169 (W.D. Mo. 2016).....	12
<i>E.I. Du Pont de Nemours & Co. v. FTC</i> , 488 F. Supp. 747 (D. Del. 1980).....	9
<i>In re Exxon Corp.</i> , No. 8934, 83 F.T.C. 1759, 1974 FTC LEXIS 226 (June 4, 1974)	14
<i>FDIC v. Meyer</i> , 510 U.S. 471 (1994).....	15
<i>FTC v. Commonwealth Mktg. Grp.</i> , 72 F. Supp. 2d 530 (W.D. Pa. 1999).....	12
<i>FTC v. Standard Oil Co.</i> , 449 U.S. 232 (1980).....	9, 14
<i>Harris v. Cty. of Orange</i> , 682 F.3d 1126 (9th Cir. 2012)	19
<i>Hartje v. FTC</i> , 106 F.3d 1406 (8th Cir. 1997)	12, 17, 18
<i>Koprowski v. Baker</i> , 822 F.3d 248 (6th Cir. 2016)	6, 7
<i>Kreines v. United States</i> , 33 F.3d 1105 (9th Cir. 1994)	11
<i>LabMD v. FTC</i> , No. 13-15267-F, 2014 U.S. App. LEXIS 9802 (11th Cir. Feb. 18, 2014) (unpublished).....	7, 8
* <i>LabMD v. FTC</i> , 678 Fed. Appx. 816, No. 16-16270-D (11th Cir. Nov. 10, 2016) (unpublished)(SA055-067)	20, 29
<i>LabMD v. FTC</i> , 776 F.3d 1275 (11th Cir. 2015)	5, 9, 10, 21

<i>LabMD v. FTC</i> , No. 1:14-cv-00810-WSD, 2014 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 65090 (N.D. Ga. May 12, 2014), <i>aff'd</i> , 776 F.3d 1275 (11th Cir. 2015).....	1, 21
<i>Lorillard v. Pons</i> , 434 U.S. 575 (1978).....	12
<i>Loumiet v. United States</i> , No. 12-1130(CKK), 2017 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 90555 (D.D.C. June 13, 2017)	11
<i>Malley v. Briggs</i> , 475 U.S. 335 (1986).....	17
<i>Marbury v. Madison</i> , 5 U.S. (1 Cranch) 137 (1803)	16
<i>McLenagan v. Karnes</i> , 27 F.3d 1002 (4th Cir. 1994)	18
* <i>Moore v. Hartman</i> , 704 F.3d 1003 (D.C. Cir. 2013).....	12
<i>O'Toole v. Northrop Grumman Corp.</i> , 499 F.3d 1218 (10th Cir. 2007)	19
<i>Odessky v. FTC</i> , 471 F. Supp. 1267 (D.D.C. 1979).....	12, 18
<i>POM Wonderful, LLC v. FTC</i> , 777 F.3d 478 (D.C. Cir. 2015).....	8, 15
<i>Schering-Plough Corp. v. FTC</i> , 402 F.3d 1056 (11th Cir. 2005)	29
<i>Tellabs v. Makor Issues & Rights</i> , 551 U.S. 308 (2007).....	19
* <i>Trudeau v. FTC</i> , 456 F.3d 178 (D.C. Cir. 2006).....	10, 12, 19
<i>Veg-Mix v. Dep't of Agric.</i> , 832 F.2d 601 (D.C. Cir. 1987).....	19

**Wilkie v. Robbins*,
551 U.S. 537 (2007).....6

**Ziglar v. Abbasi*,
137 S. Ct. 1843 (2017).....6, 15, 16, 18

Statutes

7 U.S.C. § 911

15 U.S.C. §§ 41-58.....5, 6

15 U.S.C. § 45.....1

*15 U.S.C. § 45(a)7

*15 U.S.C. § 45(b)7, 8

*15 U.S.C. § 45(c)7, 8, 9, 14, 15

*15 U.S.C. § 45(d)7, 9, 14, 15

Pub. L. No. 75-447, 52 Stat. 111 (1938).....12

Pub. L. No. 93-153, 87 Stat. 576 (1973).....13

Pub. L. No. 93-637, 88 Stat. 2193 (1975).....13

Pub. L. No. 96-252, 94 Stat. 374 (1980).....13

Pub. L. No. 103-312, 108 Stat. 1691 (1994).....13

Pub. L. No. 109-455, 120 Stat. 3372 (2006).....13

38 Stat. 717, 720 § 5 (codified at 15 U.S.C. § 45(c))12

Regulations

16 C.F.R. § 3.31(c)(1).....14

16 C.F.R. § 3.8111

16 C.F.R. § 4.1(e).....10

82 Fed. Reg. 30,966 (June 13, 2017)11, 16

Other Authorities

Commission Order Denying LabMD Application For Stay of Final Order, No. 9357, 2016 FTC LEXIS 180 (Sept. 29, 2016)	5, 6
* Initial Decision, <i>In re LabMD</i> , No. 9357 (Nov. 13, 2015), vacated by Opinion of the Commission (July 29, 2016), stayed sub nom., <i>LabMD, Inc. v. FTC</i> , No. 16-16270-D (11th Cir. Nov. 10, 2016)	4, 25-29
Joshua Wright, Commissioner, FTC, <i>Section 5 Revisited: Time for the FTC to Define the Scope of Its Unfair Methods of Competition Authority</i> , Symposium on Section 5 of the Federal Trade Commission Act (Feb. 26, 2015), https://www.ftc.gov/system/files/documents/public_statements/626811/150226bh_section_5_symposium.pdf	28
Letter from Hon. Darrell Issa, Chairman, Committee on Oversight and Government Reform, U.S. House of Representatives, to Hon. Kelly Tshibaka, Acting IG, FTC (June 17, 2014), http://oversight.house.gov/wp-content/uploads/2014/06/2014-06-17-DEI-to-Tshibaka-FTC-IG-LabMD-Tiversa.pdf	4, 26
Order Denying Respondent’s Motion for Rule 3.36 Subpoena, <i>In re LabMD</i> , No. 9357, 2014 FTC LEXIS 35 (Feb. 21, 2014)	24
Order Granting Complaint Counsel’s Motion to Quash and to Limit Deposition Subpoenas Served on Commission Attorneys, <i>In re LabMD</i> , No. 9357 (Feb. 27, 2014), https://www.ftc.gov/system/files/documents/cases/140225labmdquashmotion.pdf	24
Order on Complaint Counsel’s Motion to Quash Subpoena Served on Complaint Counsel and for Protective Order, <i>In re LabMD</i> , No. 9357, 2014 FTC LEXIS 22 (Jan. 30, 2014).....	24
Order on LabMD’s Motion for Protective Order, <i>In re LabMD</i> , No. 9357 (Nov. 22, 2013), https://www.ftc.gov/sites/default/files/documents/cases/131122ad_minlawjudgeorder.pdf	23

Preliminary Injunction Hearing Transcript, *LabMD v. FTC*, No. 1:14-cv-810-WSD, Dkt. No. 30 (N.D. Ga. May 7, 2014), https://www.ftc.gov/system/files/documents/cases/150612labmdmt_n.pdf#page=374, 21, 23, 29

STAFF OF H. COMM. ON OVERSIGHT AND GOV'T REFORM, 113TH CONG., TIVERSA, INC.: WHITE KNIGHT OR HIGH-TECH PROTECTION RACKET (2015), <https://www.databreaches.net/wp-content/uploads/2015.01.02-Staff-Report-for-Rep.-Issa-re-Tiversa.pdf>3, 26, 27, 28

Thomas Merrill, *Article III, Agency Adjudication, and the Origins of the Review Model of Administrative Law*, 111 COLUM. L. REV. 939 (2011)12,13

Trial Transcript, *In the Matter of LabMD, Inc.*, FTC No. 935725, 27, 28
